Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates, and accordingly, the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian
GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS
at the transition date:

   Common  Contributed   Shareholders’
   Note  Equity  Surplus  Defi cit  Equity

As reported under CGAAP – December 31, 2009   $ 87,947 $ 895 $ (44,798) $ 44,044
Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amounts:
Classifi cation of Trust units  (i), (v)  (87,947)  (895)  −  (88,842)
Fair value of Trust units   (i)  −  −  (21,550)  (21,550)
Fair value of Exchangeable units  (i)  −  −  (21,673)  (21,673)
Impairment of intangible assets  (ii)  −  −  (5,655)  (5,655)
Amortization of intangible assets  (vi)  –  –  16,930  16,930
Intangible assets – prior to January 1, 2010  (iii)  −  −  (6,391)  (6,391)
Deferred taxes  (iv)  −  −  5,332  5,332

As reported under IFRS – January 1, 2010   $ − $ − $ (77,805) $ (77,805)

2011 THIRD QUARTER REPORT 47

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS
at December 31, 2010:

   Common  Contributed   Shareholders’
   Note  Equity  Surplus  Defi cit  Equity

As reported under CGAAP – December 31, 2010   $ 87,947 $ 895 $ (53,848) $ 34,994
Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amounts:
Measurement of Trust units  (i)  52,129  (895)  −  51,234
Fair value of Trust units   (i)  −  −  (51,234)  (51,234)
Distributions to Trust unitholders classifi ed as interest expense (i)  −  −  (15,212)  (15,212)
Reclassifi cation of distributions to Trust unitholders to expense (i)  −  −  15,212  15,212
Fair value of Exchangeable units  (i)  −  −  (32,089)  (32,089)
Earnings attributable to Exchangeable unitholders  (i)  −  −  2,654  2,654
Distributions to Exchangeable unitholders classifi ed
 as interest expense  (i)  −  −  (5,337)  (5,337)
Impairment of intangible assets  (ii)  −  −  (5,655)  (5,655)
Amortization of intangible assets  (vi)  −  −  19,745  19,745
Intangible assets – prior to January 1, 2010  (iii)  –  –  (6,391)  (6,391)
Intangible assets – 2010 purchase  (iii)  −  −  (611)  (611)
Deferred taxes  (iv)  −  −  3,837  3,837

As reported under IFRS – December 31, 2010   $ 140,076 $ − $ (128,929) $ 11,147

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance with IFRS
at September 30, 2010:

   Common  Contributed   Shareholders’
   Note  Equity  Surplus  Defi cit  Equity

As reported under CGAAP – September 30, 2010   $ 87,947 $ 895 $ 48,926 $ 39,916
Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amounts:
Classifi cation of Trust units  (i)  (87,947)  (895)  −  (88,842)
Fair value of Trust units   (i)  −  −  (34,922)  (34,922)
Distributions to Trust unitholders classifi ed as interest expense (i)  −  −  (9,986)  (9,986)
Reclassifi cation of distributions to Trust unitholders to expense (i)  −  −  9,986  9,986
Fair value of Exchangeable units  (i)  −  −  (26,365)  (26,365)
Earnings attributable to Exchangeable units  (i)  −  −  2,224  2,224
Distributions to Exchangeable unitholders
 classifi ed as interest expense  (i)  −  −  (3,504)  (3,504)
Impairment of intangible assets  (ii)  −  −  (5,655)  (5,655)
Amortization of intangible assets  (vi)  –  –  18,886  18,886